• Burial services

• Funeral services

• Other services

Information about the Group’s performance obligations and the accounting policies resulting from

application of IFRS 15 are disclosed in Notes 6 and 4 respectively.

Fu Shou Yuan International Group Limited   Annual Report 2018 73

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) — continued

 New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year — continued

 3.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers — continued

   Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

The transition to IFRS 15 have no material impact on retained profits at January 1, 2018.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of

financial position at January 1, 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been

included.

Carrying amounts

previously reported at

December 31, 2017 Reclassification

Carrying amounts

under IFRS 15 at

January 1, 2018

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities

Deferred income (a) 22,617 (22,617) —

Trade and other payables (b) 390,895 (4,045) 386,850

Contract liabilities — 26,662 26,662

Non-current Liabilities

Deferred income (a) 258,564 (258,564) —

Contract liabilities — 258,564 258,564

(a) As at January 1, 2018, deferred income of RMB281,181,000 were reclassified to contract liabilities.

(b) As at January 1, 2018, advances from customers of RMB4,045,000 in respect of sales of pre-need contracts
previously included in trade and other payables were reclassified to contract liabilities.

Fu Shou Yuan International Group Limited   Annual Report 201874

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) — continued

 New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year — continued

 3.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers — continued

The following table summarises the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement

of financial position as at December 31, 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the current year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included.

   Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without

application of

IFRS 15

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities

Deferred income (a) — 24,695 24,695

Trade and other payables (b) 434,296 10,747 445,043

Contract liabilities 35,442 (35,442) —

Non-current Liabilities

Deferred income (a) — 301,801 301,801

Contract liabilities 301,801 (301,801) —

(a) As at December 31, 2018, contract liabilities of RMB326,496,000 would have been reclassified to deferred
income if IFRS 15 had not been applied.

(b) As at December 31, 2018, contract liabilities of RMB10,747,000 in respect of sales of pre-need contracts would
have been reclassified to trade and other payables if IFRS 15 had not been applied.

 3.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related amendments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential

amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for (1) the classification and